STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
259 Monroe Avenue, Room 312
Rochester, New York 14607

(585) 238-8166
Fax: (585) 238-8169

ANDREW M. CUOMO JAMES C. COX
GOVERNOR ACTING MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

December 28, 2011

Vestal Rehabilitation Nursing Center
(aka VJINH, Inc.)
c/o Healthcare Associates
18 Harvard Street
Rochester, New York 14607
Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #09-1686

NPI Number:
Provider Number:
Dear I

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General’s (the “OMIG”)
audit of Vestal Rehabilitation Nursing Center's (aka VJNH,Inc.) (the “Facility”) Medicaid rates
for the rate period January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2007. In accordance with
18 NYCRR Section 517.6, this report represents the OMIG’s final determination on issues
raised in the draft report.

In response to the draft audit report dated November 11, 2010, you identified specific audit
findings with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A)
and the report has been either revised accordingly and/or amended to address your comments
(see Attachment B). Consideration of your comments resulted in an overall reduction of
$17,981 to the total Medicaid overpayment shown in the draft audit report. However, the
actual calculation of the final audited Medicaid rates by the Bureau of Long Term Care
Reimbursement resulted in an increase of $9,151 to the Medicaid overpayment. Overall, these
items resulted in a total net decrease of $8,830 to the estimated Medicaid overpayment
included in the draft audit report. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the
Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is
$322,910. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the “DOH”) and Division of
Budget (the “DOB”) final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the
calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with
the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.



Page 2
December 28, 2011

The overpayment does not reflect the impact on rates subsequent to December 31, 2007 that
utilized the August 1, 1994 through July 31, 1995 base period for operating expense. The
Notice of Rate Changes issued to the Facility on December 10, 2010 (Notice #10-4727), that
covered the January 1, 2008 through March 31, 2009 Medicaid rates, did not reflect the base
period operating expense disallowances contained in this audit report. Any overpayment
resulting from these disallowances for rates subsequent to December 31, 2007 will be
addressed in the future.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 1237
File #09-1686
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. [f your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you

wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.



I
Page 3
December 28, 2011

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the reiuest for a hearing should be directed to |

of the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. |f
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed

authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary

evidence on your behalf. If you
have any questions regarding the above, please contact me ati

Sincerely,

Principal Medical Facilities Auditor
Division of Medicaid Audit
Audit Management and Development
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
Attachments:
ATTACHMENT A - Facility Draft Report Comments and OMIG Response
ATTACHMENT B - Summary of Changes from Draft Audit Report to Final Audit Report
EXHIBIT | — Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBIT Il = Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited
EXHIBIT lll — Operating Expense Disallowances
EXHIBIT IV — Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)
EXHIBIT V — Return on and of Equity Disallowances/(Allowances)

CC:

cerTIFIED MAIL # I / RcTURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Ver-15.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

Vestal Rehabilitation Nursing Center =
~ (aka VJNH, Inc.) 75§
c/o Healthcare Associates
18 Harvard Street
| Rochester, NY 14607

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
| 3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 1237
File #09-1686
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




ATTACHMENT A
Page 1 0of 3

VESTAL REHABILITATION NURSING CENTER - AUDIT #09-1686
OMIG RESPONSE TO PROVIDER DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final audit report adjustments after consideration of the
Facility’s draft report response comments. See Attachment B for adjustment changes for the
final audit report.

EXHIBIT IV COMMENTS

Capital Adjustment #10 — Disallowance of Unsubstantiated Rent Expense

Facility Comment

The Facility has located supporting invoices that substantiate the disallowed rental expenses, copies of
which are enclosed. Accordingly, we request that Exhibit IV, No. 10 of the draft audit report be revised
to allow the associated rental expenses for which supporting invoices and documentation are enclosed.
As a result we request the audit adjustment be reduced to $0.

OMIG Response
The documentation that the Facility supplied only substantiated a portion of the disallowed expenses,
and the draft report disallowances were reduced accordingly.

Disposition: The draft audit report disallowances to rental/lease costs were reduced.

Capital Adjustment #12 — Working Capital Interest Expense Disallowance

Facility Comment
For the following reasons, OMIG incorrectly disallowed $59,090 of working capital interest expense
during the audit period:

First, the OMIG cites New York State Public Health Law 2808-22(a) in support of this disallowance,
which provides that “[n}otwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law or regulation to the
contrary, effective April first, two thousand six and thereafter [emphasis added], residential
health care facility rates of payment determined pursuant to this section for payments made by
governmental agencies shall not contain a payment factor for interest on current indebtedness if
the residential health care facility cost report utilized to determine such payment factor also shows
a withdrawal of equity, a transfer of assets, or a positive net income.” Given that this provision is
effective for rates of payment determined after April 1, 2006, at a minimum the OMIG
inappropriately disallowed the Facility’s claimed interest expense for 2004, 2005 and January |,
2006 through March 31, 2006.

Second, 10 NYCRR § 86-2.20 states that “to be an allowable cost, debt generating interest shall be
incurred to satisfy a financial need...” The Facility's debt incurred during the pre-Audit Period was,
in fact, in satisfaction of a financial need. In cost years 2000-2002 the facility had cumulative losses
of $(861,285) during which they accumulated working capital debt of $759,849. The significant
losses justify the need for the borrowings. The borrowings included a significant portion for
prescription drug costs.

Third, the Medicare Provider Reimbursement Manual, Section 202.2, which was also cited by OMIG
in support of this finding, states as follows:



ATTACHMENT A
Page 2 of 3

“Only interest expense which is necessary is an allowable cost. To be considered necessary, the
interest must be:

o Incurred on a loan that is made to satisfy a financial need,
o] For a purpose related to patient care, and
o} Incurred on a loan that is reduced by investment income.”

The Facility’'s working capital loans during the Audit Period were made to satisfy financial needs and
were related to patient care. Investment income has already reduced the interest expense
reimbursement either by DOH rate-setting or by OMIG in this audit.

Fourth, it is inappropriate to retroactively examine cash flow patterns, especially future cash flow
patterns that were not known at the time the debt was incurred, to determine whether or not
working capital loans were necessary at the time they were incurred. Cash flow, in and of itself, is
not a measure of profitability, nor is it relevant to a determination of the reasonableness or
unreasonableness of a loan. It is also inappropriate to aggregate cash flow over the entire Audit
Period in order to retroactively support a determination that the incurrence of debt was either
necessary or prudent. See Schedule | for a schedule of payments moving in and out of the group’s
nursing facilities. Finally, we note that Facility management did not have the benefit of foresight at
the time the debt was incurred, and therefore it is inappropriate to determine reasonableness based
on information that was unavailable to the Facility at that time.

Fifth, as reflected on the attached Schedule lI, the Facility aggressively repaid the working capital
loans during the audit period. Beginning in cost year 2003 the facility began experiencing positive
net incomes following several years of negative net losses and paid off more than 85% of its
working capital debt in the first year. All of the debt was paid off by the third year of positive net
incomes. Based on the Facility's aggressive repayment of the debt, it's clear that the working
capital loans were reasonable and that repayment was not extended unnecessarily.

As a result of the foregoing, adjustment No. 12 on Exhibit IV of the Draft Audit Report should be voided
in its entirety, allowing full reimbursement of $59,090 of interest expense claimed during the Audit
Period.

OMIG Response

The OMIG position is that the working capital loans were unnecessary and imprudent, and that the
interest expense on the loans is not allowable. Despite the losses in prior years, the fact that the
owner's of the Facility withdrew funds, when these funds could have been used to repay the working
capital loans, made the loans unnecessary in the years at issue. The OMIG cited the New York State
Public Health Law 2802-22 to cover the rates after 4/1/20086, and to provide additional support for what
factors are relevant when determining if working capital loans are allowable, regardless of the effective
date of the legislation. For these reasons, no reduction in the OMIG audit disallowance is warranted.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.

Capital Adjustment #13 — Offset of Sales Tax Refund

Facility Comment

While we agree that the refund requires offset against the expense we disagree with the allocation of
that refund to the rate years under audit. OMIG applied the refund equally across the rate periods
under audit. The attached Schedule lll, prepared by the consultant who prepared the refund filing
shows the correct allocation of the refund amount. As indicated $7,761.42 applies to rate period 2008
and therefore should not be included in the adjustment as that rate period is not currently under audit.
We request that Exhibit 1V, No. 13 of the Draft Audit Report be revised accordingly, for a total
adjustment of $32,988.




ATTACHMENT A
Page 3 of 3

OMIG Response

As a result of the information submitted, OMIG agrees with the Facility that the sales tax expense
disallowance should be reduced by the amount specified to reflect only the refund applicable to the
2003 through 2005 cost years. The refund applicable to the 2006 cost year was not within the scope of
the audit and should not be disallowed.

Disposition: The draft audit report sales tax disallowances were revised to agree with the
provider’s position.

Capital Adjustment #16 — Disallowance of Barber & Beauty Expense

Facility Comment

NYSDOH Medicaid regulations define an allowable cost as “documented costs which are necessary for
the day-to-day operation of the provider, are directly or indirectly related to patient care and are not
expressly declared non-allowable by Federal or State regulations.”

While Medicare once disallowed barber and beauty costs they revised their regulations effective 7/1998
to allow reimbursement for Barber and Beauty expenses as long as the facility does not charge
residents for the service. Medicaid followed suit and that is why the stepdown was revised to allow
these costs. The Medicare Benefit Policy Manual, Chapter 16, Sec. 80 states, “Basic personal services
such as simple barber and beautician services (e.g., shaves, haircuts, shampoos and simple hair sets)
which patients need and cannot perform for themselves may be viewed as ordinary patient care when
furnished by a long-stay institution. Such services are covered costs reimbursable under Part A when
included in the flat rate charge and provided routinely without charge to the patient by an SNF. . .The
services are maintenance of at least a minimum level of personal hygiene, decency and presentability
items essential to the well being of the patient and of other patients... However, more elaborate
services such as personal manicures, hairstyling are excluded...

The costs associated with this service include the facility costs such as square footage, and the
property costs associated with that square footage and utilities as well as non-facility costs such as the
beautician services. The facility costs which are reported in the cost report and reimbursed by
Medicaid are not charged to the patient. No fee is paid by the patient to the facility. The beautician
services, however, are charged to the patient. These costs are not included in the cost report or the
Medicaid rate.

As the nursing home does not charge residents for the services the OMIG is seeking to disallow the
cost should therefore be allowable. Please revise adjustment #16 to $0.

OMIG Response

The only time where barber and beauty is allowable is when there is no charge at all to the patient and
where the routine expenses for personal hygiene and care are included in the “flat rate charge”. Since
the beautician is charging the patient, the services obviously are not covered in the flat rate charge (the
Medicaid per diem). Therefore, such services are not allowable. Also it should be noted that the
Facility has not shown that the beauty and barber services rendered to patients does not also include
more elaborate services (i.e. permanents and other hairstyling). The beautician is basically running
his/her business in nursing facility space and these costs are associated with that business, not the
nursing home. See the attached CCH Medicare/Medicaid Guide and the Medicare Benefit Policy
Manual for substantiation of this determination.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same



AL RENAD AlION JINDIN "NTER

ATTACHMENT B

SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM DRAFT AUDIT REPORT TO FINAL AUDIT REPORT - AUDIT #09-1686

The adjustments below were revised based on the Facility's response to the draft audit report. The

remaining draft audit report adjustments were unchanged in the final audit report.

Draft Final

Rate Cost Disallowance Disallowance

Period Center Description (Allowance) Change (Allowance)

EXHIBIT IV - PROPERTY EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

10. DISALLOWANCE OF UNSUBSTANTIATED 2004 043 ME Rent E 21,125 (8,377) 12,748
RENT EXPENSE 2004 002 ME Rent F 1,489 - 1,489

2005 043 ME Rent E 13,210 (5,273) 7,937

01/01-8/30/06 014 MERentC 6,361 (2,256) 4,105

10/01-12/31/06 014 ME Rent E 6,361 (2,256) 4,105

01/01-9/30/06 014 MERentG 2,046 (94) 1,952

10/01-12/31/06 014 ME Rent E 2,046 (94) 1,952

2007 002 ME Rent A 2,664 (393) 2,271

Adjustment Total 55,302 (18,743) 36,559

13. OFFSET OF SALES TAX REFUND 2005 005 Sales Tax 13,586  (10,251) 3,335
2006 005 Sales Tax 13,586 (826) 12,760

2007 005 Sales Tax 13,586 3,314 16,900

Adjustment Total 40,758 (7,763) 32,995




VESTAL REHABILITATION NURSING CENTER (AKA VJNH, INC.)

RATE YEARS 2004 THROUGH 2007

SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

RATE PERIOD

01/01/04 - 03/31/04
04/01/04 - 06/30/04
07/01/04 - 09/30/04
10/01/04 - 12/31/04
01/01/05 - 03/31/05
04/01/05 - 06/30/05
07/01/05 - 09/30/05
10/01/05 - 12/31/05
01/01/06 - 03/31"/06
04/01/06 - 07/31/06
08/01/06 - 09/30/06
10/01/06 - 10/31/06
11/01/06 - 12/31/06
01/01/07 - 03/31/07
04/01/07 - 06/30/07
07/01/07 - 08/31/07
09/01/07 - 12/31/07

ISSUED RATES*

FINAL RATES

Medicare Part B
Non-Elig.

$143.06 / 142.77

146.45 / 146.16
144.60 / 144.31
144.26 / 143.97
143.80 / 143.50
145.38 / 145.08

149.00 / 148.70

 148.09 / 147.79

150.40 / 150.09
149.32 / 149.01
149.10 / 148.79
149.10 / 148.79
148.15 / 147.84
157.39 /1 157.07
156.58 / 156.26

150.62 / 150.30
150.62 / 150.30

Total Medicaid Overpayment

*

Eligible

Medicare Part B
Non-Elig.

$140.61 /140.32

143.98 / 143.69
14212 / 141.83
141.80 / 141.51
141.18 / 140.88
142.73 [ 142.43
146.35 / 146.05
145.46 / 145.16
149.64 / 149.33
148.57 / 148.26
148.33 / 148.02
146.90 / 146.59
145.97 / 145.66
156.62 / 156.30
155.81 / 155.49
149.85 / 149.53
149.85 / 149.53

RATE
DECREASE MEDICAID
Eligible (INCREASE) DAYS
$ 2.45 11,799
2.47 11,463
2.48 11,835
2.46 11,956
2.62 11,493
2.65 11,299
2.65 11,744
2.63 11,490
0.76 10,915
0.75 14,854
0.77 7,579
2.20 3,890
2.18 7,850
0.77 11,441
0.77 11,420
0.77 7,491
0.77 14,566

EXHIBIT I

MEDICAID
OVERPAYMENT

$ 28,908
28,314
29,351
29,412
30,112
29,942
31,122
30,219

8,295
11,141
5,836
8,558
17,113
8,810
8,793
5,768
11,216

$ 322,910

Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit Il of this report represent rate

changes made subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the Office of
the Medicaid Inspector General.



EXHIBIT 1l

VESTAL REHABILITATION NURSING CENTER (AKA VJNH, INC.)
RATE YEARS 2004 THROUGH 2007

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The facility's Medicaid utilization ranged from approximately 71 to 73 percent for the period
under audit and the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences
between these rates and the "Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this report represent rate
changes made subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the
OMIG.

ISSUED RATES

Medicare Part B
RATE PERIOD Non-Elig. Eligible
01/01/04 - 03/31/04 $ 143.46 $ 143.17
04/01/04 - 06/30/04 146.85 146.56
07/01/04 - 09/30/04 145.00 144.71
10/01/04 - 12/31/04 144.68 144.39
01/01/05 - 03/31/05 144 .25 143.95
04/01/05 - 06/30/05 145.80 145.50
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 149.42 149.12
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 148.53 148.23
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 150.84 150.53
04/01/06 - 07/31/06 149.77 149.46
08/01/06 - 10/31/06 149.53 149.22
11/01/06 - 12/31/06 148.60 148.29
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 157.87 157.55
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 157.05 156.73
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 151.09 150.77

09/01/07 - 12/31/07 151.09 150.77



626862 § L8Y'orv$s LLE'EPZTT$ 816'G99'ES ISNIdXT ONILYHIHO a3lianvy

$Z60c ¢ vesoc $ G9/1z $ 8099 $ asuemoyiesiq |ejoL

12°Z-98 pue (p)g(e)/1°Z-98 SUOI103S YYD AN 01 :uonenbay

‘POMO|IESIP SEM SBDIAISS DUjBIYASd pajeuiwia) Ul Ylim

pajenosse asuadxa Jeak 9Seq 9y} ‘910jaIay | "PoJeUILIS] 2I19M JBy] SBJIAIBS JO

JuswiasInquias ay) Juaaaid o} painbal st asuadxa JeaA 8sBq papual} WO} $1S00

oujeoAsd jo |eaowal 8yy "G00z ‘4 Atenuer jo se paunoul Buleq Jebuol ou

89.°Gl 89/°GL %0000l 892Gl 8c0 omewpAsd  9IBM S)SOD SBDIAISS OLjeIYDASd jeyy pamoys podal y-J4OHY G002 sAuoed eyl

SIDIAYIS GILVYNINYGL O1 G31VI3d S1S0D 40 NOLLVNIWITE ¢

Z9.'S 29.'G %G5'86 L¥8'G 901 sen
£.6'8 £16'8 %6586 GOL'6 904 Ayoiosg
(74 114 %0000 12 110 a0YO A PN
¥8 %00°001L ¥8 610 50y 1e2IpoN
201'¢ %0000} 20i°¢ ZLO/LL0 poo4 jushed
£2e'y %00°00L €CE'V 010 Buideonssnop
066y %00°00L 066'v 600 Kipune?
€e %6986 V¢ 800 Aunoeg
S¥S %6786 €S5S 100 SpunNoIg .
2949 HSSB6 9989 o - aiep wia) Buo jo neaing ‘(p) Wﬁﬂwﬂﬁ%ﬁ“ﬁﬂ%ﬂ ﬂ_w fwwh_“,mo__%m_wm
€6 %L 66 SL0 0 ey ‘sejel u.mo.v.ms_ .\.oom Ie
6v6 o\cmn. 66 156 700 1% Jaquwasa(] ybnosy 007 ‘1 AlBnuef 8y} WOl PSMO|iESIP Sem asuadxa Xe)} So|es
wwm, %00°00% mwm, cs0Ls0 A ANS 1eak aseq Bunesado ay; ‘uoeoldnp By sjeuUlS 0} JOPIO U] “JUSWSSINGWIS) JO
98LY %0000+ 98L% £vo MSIBASO  opeoydnp € Ul paynsal sajes 8say) Jo uoiuod (ejded syy ul X} Sajes Jo uoisn|jdul
6€€ %00°00L 6€¢ Zvo Rorwseud 51 sajes 200z ‘L€ Jequisdad ybnoy) 00z ‘1 Alenuer auy jo uotuod Bugelado
yee %0000+ ¥ZZ o¥o 10 By} 10} PasN SI JBak aseq SIU} 90Ul "esuadxa Xe) S9jes papnioul os|e sesuadxs
SL %00°00} S 6e0 id Bunesado (G661/LE/L-¥661/1/8) Jeak aseq sAoed auy "sejel sy} Jo jusuodwod
99/, %00°00L 99/ vio SonIAROY jeydes 2002 ‘1€ Jequwaoa( ybnoiuy $00Z ‘L Aenuer syl Ui papnoul Sem Go0Z
0¢ %0000 O€ €10 uwpy BusinN - yBnoJdy) Z00Z SJeak 1500 oy 1apiaoid syl AQ papodal Xel Ss|es 9|qepusi}-uoN
GONVMOTIVSIA XV1L §3TvS '}
saouBeMo|[esI(] $S97
£Gr628$ H10°2LPS 9.0'G9Z'T$ 9¢5'CL9°€$ gz1-3H uo pemojjy asuadx3
"dW0D JWOD 1O3uiaNl 103uid % oové (GamoTiv) H3INTO NOILdIg0S3a
-NON -NON -30vidl G3amMoTIvSIa  1S0D

L0/LEZL  90/1E/T)
-10/10/10  -¥0/10/40

S3LVYH LNINOJWOD ISNIdXT ONILVEIJO

SIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIdXT ONLLVEALO

1 LIgIHX3



(06£°€9)
(££0'2)
(961'88)
082'2
giLv'e
6812
(coe'661)
£00°212
116'9L1
962'21
(£16°2)
(948°2)
(9¥8°€9)
Lee'y
ovi'ee

viG'8eL$ €19'0198

€19'019% 162'¢€L$ 2Z9e'6GL$

1002 90/1E/ZY  90/0£/60 5002 $00Z
90/10/0} _ 90/10/10
aodad 31vH / Uv3A 31V

G jo } abed

Al LigIHX3

%88'66 (99%'€9) G00
%8866 (5£0°2) S00
%86'66 (¥12'88) 500
%8666 082'2 500
%8666 6LY'C 500
%5166 26L'C 600
%86'66 (SvE'66L) SO0

Aunb3 Jo 18
Aunbz uo 19y
Aunbz uo 18y
Aunbz uo 19y
Aunb3 uo j9y
Aunb3 uo 19y

Aunb3z jo 19y

“wowy “Bin
1sausu; B

“powy By
‘Howy B
“wowy By
1saseu; BN
1sas01u; BN
188193 BN

%8866 8SZTVZ 100
%6666 686'9LL €00
%8866  LLETL 100
%8866 (L16°7) 100
%8586 (£167) 100
%6666 (258'€9) €00
%6666  LEE'Y €00
%266 LOV'EE €00
%oV @IMOTY)

-30Wdl  Q3IMOTIVSIG LSOO

HaIN3D NOILdI™OS3a

ABojopotpay ajey Y118 ‘12°2-98 UOHI9S HUDAN 0} :uoyeinboy

‘Ayinba Auadoud feas jo pue uo uinyal

pajpne ay} JO UOHEBINDIED 38U} 10} A HQUXT 988 “AjBuipiodoe psjsnipe aiem Aunba
Auadoud jeas Jo pue uo suinjal 8y} ‘Ynsas B Sy AljIoe4 3y} Jo sypne snowaid uo
paseq SJUNOWER pajipne 1088 0} paisnipe ajom ‘sajel 1002 4y Ut Ainbe jo winyas
ay) pue ‘sejes 2002 Ybnoiy) $00z au ul Ainba uo uimas sy} S1BINOIED O} Pasn diom
18y juswasinquiss Apadosd jeal sageINWIND pue s}S0o jeouo)siy Auadoid eas syl

SINIWLSNIAVY ALINDI ALY3dOUd TVIY 40 NINLIY ANV NO NANL3Y

ABojopoyjay ajey ¥O119 1Z°2-98 UOHOIS HYDAN 0} :uonenbay

‘Ainbs Apadold jeal Jo uIN}ds pajipne ay) JO UOHBINDIED 8Y) JOj A

1qIyx3 995 “pouad 8jes 9Oz ‘L€ Jequiada( ybnoiyy | J8qojQ BY) Joj UoHeZIUOWE
pue jsassu ebebuow jo nay ur pamoje sem Aunbe Auadoid (eas jo wimal
e ‘AiBuipioooy “Ainbe Apadold (eas Jo uinjal e aAl@dal 0} St Alioey sy) ‘paziubooss
18bBuo} ou s1 86ebuow B UBUAA 9002 ‘| 1940100 JO se paziubooal Jabuoj ou sem
Ajioey auy ypm pejeroosse abebpow sy ‘g# uswisnipe ui psuojuaw Aisnoiaaid sy

(A LIgIHX3) IONVMOTTIV ALINDT ALYIdOYUd TVIY 40 NINLIY

ABojopoyion 9y ¥OLTE “1Z°2-98 UONDIS YHDAN 0} :uoeinbay

‘pamojjesip a1am sajel 900e ‘L€ Jequiaseq

ybnoiyy 900z ‘I 48goIo0 Byl ul papnpul sasuadxs UOHEZILUOWE pue }SaIsjul
abebuow ay) ‘900z ‘1 19q0100 Jo se abebuow paziubosss e pey Jebuoj ou Ajjioe
ay) aouls (Mmojeq ¢ usunsnipe aas) Ainba Apadoid (B8l JO uinjol B BAI98S
o} spejs Ayoe) ayy ‘paziubooas Jebuoy ou s ebebuow sy usypn paziubosal
st abefipow ay) se Buoj se Aynbs Ausdoid jear uo wnjal B pue ‘uofezipowe
“1sasslu; obebuow pasinquia: st Ayoey Aeyaudoid v ©200Z ‘L Aienuer aaosye
Aunba Auadoid jeas jo umal e Ayoed ey} asinquisl 0) uebaq pue Bupueuyss
oy} szubooas jou pip (YHOL1g) wewasinquidy aie) wig) Buol jo neaing
ay) ‘1oABMOH 9002 ‘I 18QO0100 SAROale padueuyas sem abebuow sAupoed syl

NOLLVZILHOWY ANV 1STFHTLINI 3OVOLAON 4O NOLLVYNINWITT

1Z2°2-98 pue ‘(p)g(e)L1°Z ‘vZ-98 SUOBOaS HHOIAN 0} :suoneinbay

‘syuswied uonezipowe pue jsa19)ul abebuow pajejuelsqns

By} Joayes 0) paisnipe asem swa) asay) ‘AiBuipioooy  -sjuswAed ebebuow
{empoe sy o) ssibe jou pip uoneziiowe pue jsasepul ebebuow pesinquil syl

SINIWLSNIraVv NOLLVZILYOWY ANV LS3UILNI IOVOLION

b

((saouBMOly)/saouUBMOjESI(] $S97]
g21-3H U0 pamoly asuadx3y

(STONVMOTTVI/SIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIdXT ALYIdOUd




GEZ'Y
822 82!
£6Y'L £6Y'L
850'8
1658
yoLey
£8G°21
{osi‘2y)  (osi'LL)
166'L
£29°C4
Y2’
1002 80/1E/ZF  90/0€/60 5002 $00
90/L0/04 _ 90/10/10
aoid3ad 31vY / ¥V3IA 31V
6 jo z abed

Al L1gIHHX3

%EE'B6  BET'Y 200 vwey
%0000} 8ZL pl0  owey
%0000} €6Y'2 plo  Owed
%0000+ 850'8 g0 3wed
%0000  £65'8 €p0  3wey
%b366 22Ty 200  udeaaw
%88'66 ¥09'LL 200  udea 3w
%8666 (£Gh'2L) GO0 swdosd
%8666 €95'L G0  ‘suidow
%8666 9Z9TH G0  'suidod
%GL'66  19Z'L 00  'suidoid
% MOvd {@3MOTIV] Y3INAD NOLLJRDSEd
-30vdl  G3IMOTIVSIQ  1SO0D

ABojopolioiy s1ey ¥O1718 (P) % (€)L1°Z-98 UOHIDES HHOAN 0} suoljenbay
uauodwos jejides ay) Woly pamoyesip

alem sjual auoydsie) sy ‘Apusnbasuo) juswesinquiel sedydnp O} syunowe
Jusuodwos ended ay ut ssuadxa sudydais) Jo Juswasinguiiel 8y ‘JopLos ssuadxe
Bupeiado aupul 8Y) Ysijqelsa o} pasn saoud Buljied pue ueaw ‘9seq ay) suiuLL}ep
0} BINWIO) By} ul papnpul St asuadxa siy) souIS "SalijiDe) aJ1ed yiesy [enuepisal
10} esuadxs Bupesado ue si asusdxa auoydsis) jeyy psulslep sey (MOLIE)
juswiesinquigy sie) wia) Buo jo neeing aujl -Auoe) sy AQ paziended sem
18y} ose9) e jo yed se juswdinba suoydais) uo sesuadxa jejuas psuodas Aoe sy

JSNIdXT LNFYH LINIFWINDT INOHIT 1AL 40 FINVMOTIVSIA

ZZ'z-98 pue ‘(p) ¥ (e)21°Z-98 SUOHI3S HYDAN 01 ‘uonenboy

‘POMOI|ESIP SEM

soneA jasse paziubooal ay) JO sS80Xa Ul uonewaidsp ayj pue ‘s1el $00Z ‘4 1snbny
8y} JO Se pasinquiial Ajjny D19m S}asse asay)l "Salel GO0Z PUE $00Z 8} Ul pamojje
SEM S}OSSE 9S8y Uo uoepalda(] 'SIeak ud) JBAO SIOSSE asay) uo uonesidep
pomoje pue sisumo snoinaid syl Aq peseyound osem Jeyl S}eSSE SnOUeA JO
SONjeA %004 18U 8y} paziubooal YO 11d 94U ‘BBl $661 ‘| 1snbny ay) yim Buiuuibag
S13SSV S.HINMO HORd NO NOLLVIOFYdAA 40 IONVMOTTIVSIA

(p) ® (B)11°Z-98 uoNOag YYDAN 01 :uoneinbay

HolLd

yim sjeadde Buipuelsino ou ale aisy) 1Byl DINO 2yl pawlojul pue sjuswisnipe
soueinsu Auadoid ey yum juewsasBe sy pajesiput sey Appoed ayj ‘podss
Sy} W pessaippe asuadxa soueinsul Auedoid BuipieBesr ¥O 117G aul yum sjeadde
BuipugisIno Aug JO [BMBIPUNM USHUM By} pue sjuswisnipe eouemnsul Auedoid
sA0ge S,OINO 8yl Jo souejdsooe sAupoed ay uodn jusbuiuoo sem souemojie
syl "ees Auadoid goOZ BUl ut pamojie pue (G# Jusuisnipe u pequosep se) paausp
sem asuadxe osouemsut Auedoid sigemoje ue ‘ypne Jdad sejes pejebinwioid
900z By} ul pesingquias jou sem asusdxe soueinsul Apsdosd 00z pepoday

JONVMOTTV JONVAUNSNI A1LHIdOUd

suononsu] uoday - 4OHY ‘T'908Z PUe |'Vi9LZ SUOROAS L-WHd :suolenbay
‘pamojjesip

alom Asy ‘sjson aouesnsul Apadosd se ejgemoje jou aie swinjwaid dduRINSUl
asay) soulg ‘ojel 8y} jo Jusuodwoo Bupessdo ayy ul sjgepnpul Ajuc aie pue
Auadosd jeaisAuyd s Auoed sy 0) abewep 40 JO $SO| @Y} 0} 8|8l Jou Op ddueINsul
J0 sadA} asayl -eoueinsu Ajigel [essuslb JoUI0 pue UOHANUBIUYBWIOU! SSBUISNg
105 swnpwead @oueinsul papnioul seler J00Z PUB ‘GO0Z ‘v00Z SAupoed eyl
JSNIdXT IONVANSNI ALATdOYHd 40 IDONVYMOTIVSIA

(SIONVYMOTIV)/SIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIJXT ALHIdOYUd

1002 J.U:Oﬂ:...%oou SUVIA ALVH

X

7 ]




"22-8082 "THd ‘€01Z pue ‘Z°Z0Z ‘1°20Z suonoes

‘L-Wdd {q) 1 (e)oz'z pue (p) % (2)11°Z-98 SUOIDAS UYDAN 0} :uonenbay
‘pamoliesip aiam sueo] [ejides Bupom auy) Yim pajeosse sasuadxe 1Saisjul ay)
‘Apuanbasuo) “awoou; 18U aapisod B 10 ‘sjasse Jo Jgjsurl) B ‘Alnbe jo jemelpyiim e
SMOYS Os[e Jojoe) JuswiAed yons suuua)ep o) paziin podas 1s00 Ajjioe) aied yyesy
[BnuUapISal 8y} JI SSBUPSJGepUl JUBLND UO 1SaIB)ul JOj Jojoe) Judwhed e ueoo
10U fjeus (8)22-8082 THd 01 juensind pauiwialap juswAed jo sajel aied yjesy
[enuapisal ‘Joyeaiay} pue 900z ‘4 IMdy SAOeYS ‘uolippe uj "SISpioyaleys sj
0} suonnqusip Alinba pue sueoj| jeusjew apew pey Aljioed sy} 8sneocsq juspnidu
pue AIBSSBOBUUN PALLIGAP BIOM SUBD| 8S8Y) ‘lipne Joad ‘sejer 900g ubnoiy
002 oY} Ul sueoj [ejdes Bupiiom uo asuadxa Jsesejul pasinquiial sem Ajioe sy

FONVMOTIVSIA ISNIdXT 1STFHYTLNI TVLIdVI ONDIYOM

jenuey Buguoday

pue Bununoooy #40HY ‘G)8(P)(e)L1'2-98 SUONDAS HUDAN 0} suoneinbay
*51500 Apadosd W0l paMO|ESIP SEM SIDIYBA SIU} UM PIJBIDOSSE

usi 8y} ‘Apuenbasuos 1509 Auadosd e se sigemoyie Jou pue asuadxs Bunessdo ue
S YSIUM ‘uoRESUBIOD [BUOHIPPE PaIaPISUOd Si $99A0IdWS JO SIBUMO By} AQ BI01YBA
e Jo asn jeuosiad ay] "ared juaned 10j Pasn SBM SIDIYSA Ay} Jey) uonenuelsgns
OU SEM 2J8Y) ‘UOHIPPE U} "9IgESINQUIBI JOU puB wWs) Anxn| € 8q O} palapisuco
S1 o)ne siyy esuadxa Jual Ul SjIGOWOINE MING B UO 8ses) B papnipul Ajoed syl

FNEOWOLNV AUNXNT NO ISNIdXT LINTFH 4O IONVMOTIVSIA

P0ce pue

00£Z Suon2as |-Wad ‘(8)L1'Z-98 pue ‘1°'Z-98 Suoiodg HYDAN 0l :suonenbay
‘pamoijesip aiam sasuadxe asay) ‘Ajjusnbasuo) ypne

UO pejeRuUESqNS 8q Jou pPINoD 1BY) sasuadxe |elual snouea pauodalr Ajoed syl

JISNIdX3 LN ILVILNVLSENSNN 40 IONVMOTIVSIA

2°908Z UONDAS |-WHd ‘LE'GSH PUE "9'GGH SUOHDAS HHDAN 0} :suoneinbay
‘gjel 8y Jo Juauodwod jejded sy} WOl pamojesip

siam sasuadxe asay) ‘Apusnbasuo) 'sjsoo Ausdosd ul sigepnpul jou sie pue
sasuadxs Buneledo aie sesuadxs asay) "asusdxs juas ul "0}d ‘seijddns Alojusaul
‘sjuowgaibe soueudjuiewl se yons sasuadxa snouea pauodas Awed ayl

ISNIdXT LNIY NI SISNIAIX3 ONILVHIJO 40 FIONVMOTIVSIA

- SL£'6 L€' %86'66 LLEG GO0  @suadxaiom
00t} %86'66 E£L0'Ch G00  esuedxa oM
0[2'1Z  %SL'66 8EE'LZ G00  @suadxa om
8L %8666 Z8L 500 0 wey
6922 %E6'66  LLZT 200 v way
256't Z56'L %0000} 2S6'} vi0  ©wey
S0L'Y SoL'Y %00°00+ SOb'Y 10 0 woy
1£6'L %00°004 L€6'L £%0 3wy
871 %88'66 68Vt 200 49y
8v1'ZL  %00°00L 8¥2TL V0 3 wey
£ve'e %00°004 EV8'E ) 4 woy
¥66°2 %86'66  S66'C 500 0 oy
£ve'e £vg'e %0000} €¥8'C £v0 8wy
£2Z %0000} €22 £50 3 woy
vv8'e %00°004 ¥¥8'C £Y0 awey
818 %0000} 818 £%0 3 wey
£v8'e %00'00L E€V8'E gv0  owey
1002 90/4€/C} 90/0¢/60 G002 002 % MOvd {@aMOTTV) Y3IN3D NOLLJI™OSHd
90/L0/0L  90/10/10 30Vl G3IMOTIVSIA iS00
a01¥3d 31V / ¥v3A 3LV
(SIONVMOTTIV)/SIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIdXT ALHIdO¥Ud
g jo ¢ obed

Al Li1gIHX3

T

W

‘0l

6



16891
152°C1 18121
PEE'E

100 90/1€/ZL  90/0€/60 §00C
90/10/0L  90/10/10

685°L

(€96'1€)

Qoid3d 31vy / dV3IA LV

G jo v obed
Al LigIHX3

%GL'66 809°L €00  1°SHO oul M

%S1'66

%8666
%86°66
%8666

% MOvE
-3Vl

(e$0°2¢) 500 xe| sjeg

0069} S00 xe} s9les
09221 G00 Xej ssjeg
gee'e G00 xej. s9es

[GIMOTIV] E3IN3D NOILJIEDSId
G3MOTIVSIG  1SOD

(9)0Z°2-98 U0ND3S YYDAN 0} :uonenbay

‘sajes pajebinwoid

ay) ul josyo Apedosd jou awodul JudwisaAul By} AQ psonpas sem asuadxs
1S8I91Ul ‘9102181 "BWOoDUl JUBWNSBAUl AQ paonpal eq asuadxa jsalaul ajgemolie
jey} annbai suoneinbay ‘sejes pajebinwoid sy vl asuadxs jsaseiu jsurebe Jasyo
Apadoad Jou sem 1By} SWIODUE JUBWISBAUI awioy Buisinu pajosalun pey Aioe4 syl
JINOONI LNTFWLSIANI 40 138440

ABojopoyloi 91y ¥DL18 (P) B (8)21°2-98 UOHI3S YHYIAN 0} :suonejnbay
“HD1719 yim sieadde Buipug)sino ou ale aiay)

18Ul OINO 84} pawlojul pue sjuswsnipe Xe) sajes ay) UM juawsaibe sy pajeoipul
sey Ayjoe4 8yl "podas sy} Ul passalppe asuadxa xe) sejes ay) Buipsebalr Yo 119
a8y} yum sjeadde Bupueisino Aue Jo jemeipyim usium oy} pue ‘podes siy) w
sjuswsnipe xe} sajes s,9INQ0 oY) Jo acuejdacde sAjoed ay) uodn Jusbupuod sem
souemolje siy] -esuadxe xe} sales Jo 1eak jiny e AJI0e) ay) asinquilal 0) pamojie
sem Z/2' L1 $ Jo wunowe papodal 8U) pue GLE'6Y$ JO JUNOWE SIGEMO|[E By} usamiaq
souaiayip ay) ‘(1# juswisnipe ‘|1 uquxg 99s) sesuadxs Bupeiado pouad aseq
wioly pajeuiLd sem asuadxe XE) sojes aoUIS 'GLE'6Y$ uaaq aaey pinoys asuadxa
xe} sejes Z00zZ @u} ey} pejeoipu sasuadxe ajqexe) Z00Z JO UOHENDIED DIWO UL
'Z00Z jo Hed Jejel ay) jpun soxe) sajes plooss Ajpjesedas jou pip )i esnedsaq (s)ed
Auadosid 00z au Jo} Pasn) ZOOZ ul Xe} Seies Jo Z,Z'L1$ pepodal Auo Aioed syl

XVL SIIVS H40 FIONVMOTTV

$08-008 SuoyI9s L-Wid pue

‘(e)gi-z pue (p)g(e)L)Z-98 SUOND9S YYOAN 0} :suogenbay

‘Junowe papunjal ayy Aq paonpal aiem (Ajpandadsai ‘'sejel 2002 ubnoiy

GO0z 9y} Ui pasinquial) sasuadxs xe} Soles GO0z ubnosyy €00z oyl ‘pepunal
Ajjenmiuaas ajem pue ‘J1adoud 1o A1eSSS08U JOU S18M SBRIIIN UO SOXB) SBIES aY) souIg
‘ainypuadxs ay) Jo Jeak ay) ul Aildde Aau) yoym of s)s00 oi1vads ay) 0] SuUoRINPaI
P3JapISUCD aJe Spunjdy s n uo saxe) sajes Aed 0} paiinbas jou siem sawoy
Buisinu 8sne0aq papunidl S1oM SaxXe} S8leS a9say) -'go0z ybnosyy £00Z woly
pred usaq pey jey} SaNIiIN UO SOXE} SBIES JO punyal B paAladal Japinoid ay) ‘900z Ui

GNNA43Y XVL S3TVS 40 13S440

(SIONVMOTIVY/SIAINYMOTTIVSIA ISNIIXT ALYIdOUd

Bou IG:OmI._. $00Z m~_<m> m._.<m

€}



00.29.$ 10L'¥¥G$ 9OG8'pE9$ O¥.'GE9$ +1E'699%

©81v2) 90599 (e¥Z'v2)  1S0'86 8v0'06
£eeL
296 296
¥16
z68
££€'L
Z96 296
¥16
z68
7002 90/1E/ZF  90/0%/60 €002 ¥00Z
90/10/0L _ 90/10/10
aoidad 31vY / ¥v3A ALV
G jo G abed

Al LigiHX3

%00°00L €€€'}

%00°00L 296

%00°00L V.6

%00°004 268 690 BUo

%00°00L €€€°t 190  Hneeg g seqeq

%00°00L 296 190  fwneeg g seqeg

%00°004 V.6 190 Aneeg gisqieg

%00°00L <68 190  Anesg g isqieq
% MOovd {d3MOTIv] d3INIO NOILLIDS3A
~30Vdl  GIMOTTVSIA LSOO

ISNIdX3 ALY3dOUd adiiany

(saouemojjy)/sesouemoliesiq |ejol

0012z

uonoss |-Wid ‘(e)gL'z pue (p)g(e)L}1'Z-98 SuUoNIS HYDAN 0l :suonenbay
‘PBMOHESID aiam AJIAIIOR SIY} UlIM pBIBIDOSSE

s1s00 Auadoud ayy ‘Apusnbasuo) “wesboid piesipayy ay) Japun aigesinquiiss jou
s ‘yons se ‘pue aied jusped awoy Buisinu Buipinoid 0} pajeal jou st AlAROE SIYL
‘sosuadxa Apjoe) Buisinu pasinquis) ul papnipoul a19m wesbold ay) yym pajeoosse
s1500 Auedoud sy sesiuaid sy uo weiboid jooyos Aiesinu e pajesado Apjoe oyt
JSNIdX3 TOOHIS AYISHUNN 40 3ONVMOTIVSIA

08-91 s93deyo ‘jenuepy £o1jod jyouag a1ed1pajy pue ‘1"90LZ

uonIes Wid ‘(e)g1'Z-98 ‘(P) ® (B)L1°7-98 SUOIO3S HUOAN 0} :suopeinbay
‘PAMOESIP SBM SIBJUaD 1800 Auadosd ay) ypm pajerosse asuadxs Ajneaq

pue 1aqieq ay} ‘Ajusnbasuo) ‘moeg umoys suonenbal sy uo paseq wesboud
pIEDIPay By} Jopun ajgesinquisl jJou e §)sod Ajneaq pue sequeg asuadxe
PasINGUIIas Ul PBPNIDUl 319M SB0IAIBS AJNESQ pUB Jagleq Yim pajeioosse sasuadxsy

JISNIdXI ALNVIE ANV JIFIVE JO IONVMOTTIVSIA

(SFONVMOTIVI/SIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIdXI ALIFd0Ud

V) o N

£00Z HONOYHL $00Z SUVIA 3LV

L

‘91



Return of Equity Calculation

RATE YEARS 2004 THROUGH 2007

VESTAL REHABILITATION NURSING CENTER (AKA VJNH, INC.)

RETURN OF AND ON EQUITY DISALLOWANCES(ALLOWANCES)

EXHIBIT V

Audited Historical Cost
Less: Mortgage Principal

Less: Accumulated Reimbursement

Audited Net Equity

Remaining Useful Life

Audited Return of Equity
Promulgated Return of Equity
Disallowances(Ailowances)

Audited Return of Equity Reimbursed

from 10/1/06 through 12/31/06

Return on Equity Calculation

Audited Net Equity
Less: Yz Current Return of Equity

Audited Net Investment

Rate of Return

Audited Return on Equity
Promulgated Return on Equity

Disallowances(Allowances)

RATE PERIODS
1/1104- 1/1/05- 1/1106- 10/1/06- 1/1/07-
12/31/04 12/31/05 9/31/2006 12/31/06 12/31/07
$ 5601,133 $ 5,648,331 $ 5662,187  $ 5697,091  $ 5,697,091
4,880,000 4,880,000 4,880,000 n/a n/a
n/a n/a n/a 2,856,424 2,906,260
$ 721,133 $ 768331 $ 782187  $ 2,840,667  $ 2,790,831
14.25 14
$ 199,345 $ 199,345
$ - $ 135,879
$ (199,345) $  (63,466)
$  (49,836)
$ 721133 $ 768331 $ 782187  § 2,840,667  $ 2,790,831
] ; ; 24,918 99,673
$ 721,133 $ 768331 $ 782,187  $ 2,815749  § 2,691,158
5.15% 4.95% 4.45% 4.45% 4.90%
$ 37138 $ 38032 $ 34807 $ 125301 $ 131,867
$ 39930 $ 41451 $ 37087 * $ 37,087 * $ 129,832
$ 2792 $ 3419 $ 2280 § (88214) $  (2,035)

* The draft audit report contained an error in the amount shown for the promulgated return on equity. The final audit

report has been revised to correct this error. This correction reduced the Facility's Medicaid overpayment.



	09-1686_Page_01.tif
	09-1686_Page_02.tif
	09-1686_Page_03.tif
	09-1686_Page_04.tif
	09-1686_Page_05.tif
	09-1686_Page_06.tif
	09-1686_Page_07.tif
	09-1686_Page_08.tif
	09-1686_Page_09.tif
	09-1686_Page_10.tif
	09-1686_Page_11.tif
	09-1686_Page_12.tif
	09-1686_Page_13.tif
	09-1686_Page_14.tif
	09-1686_Page_15.tif
	09-1686_Page_16.tif
	09-1686_Page_17.tif

